
  

Issued on Tuesday 8 February 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 

Date: Wednesday 16 February 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore (Vice-Chairman), Cooke, Cooper, English, Hastie, 

McKay, Perry, Purle (Chairman) and R Webb 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minuntes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2022  1 - 6 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Question and Answer Session for Members of the Public   

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  7 

13. Reports of Outside Bodies   

14. New Constitution: Consideration of Draft Sections Member 

Rights and Decision Making  

8 - 134 

15. Member Training on the New Governance Arrangements  135 - 140 



 
 

16. Local Government Boundary Review - New Ward Boundaries 
Principles  

141 - 148 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting, please call 01622 602899 or email 

committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting (i.e. 
by 5 p.m. on Monday 14 February 2022). You will need to provide the full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before 
the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 14 February 2022). You will need to tell us which 

agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 26 JANUARY 

2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Cooke, Cooper, English, 

Hastie, Perry, Purle (Chairman) and R Webb 
 

75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor McKay.  

 
76. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 

77. URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

78. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
79. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

80. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

81. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That Item 19 – Exempt Appendix 2 (Independent 

Remuneration Panel – Recruitment of Independent Person) Interview 
Assessment Form, be considered in private due to the possible disclosure 
of exempt information.  

 
82. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  

 
The meeting was briefly adjourned between 6.35 p.m. and 6.40 p.m. 
whilst Officers attempted to remedy the webcast’s sound failure.  

 
83. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2021  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 
be approved as a correct record and signed. 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

84. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

85. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There was one question from a member of the public. In accordance with 

Constitutional Rule 14.10, Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution a summary 
of the answers given by the Chairman has been provided below.  

 
Question from Mr Peter Coulling to the Chairman of the Democracy and 
General Purposes Committee 

 
‘The Council is currently relying on YouTube to make available recordings 

of Council and Committee meetings, despite the fact that the recorded 
speech is not always discernible and, at examination of the current Local 
Plan, Webcast failed for the first week to the disadvantage of the 

democratic process. For Council or Committee meetings, minutes are 
created to record for posterity the gist of many agenda items, including 

corresponding decisions. However, those minutes record nothing about 
the answers to questions and supplementaries from the public and rely on 

perpetual availability of YouTube recordings as a source for future 
researchers. 
 

What are the specific contractual terms with YouTube and what are the 
MBC contracted back-up IT arrangements in the event of YouTube live 

failure or deletion of historic recordings that, together, give assurance of 
continued availability of recordings for posterity?’ 
 

In response, the Chairman stated that £50,000 had been saved since the 
Council had switched to using YouTube as the platform to webcast the 

Council’s meetings. YouTube’s terms of service were easily accessible with 
the recordings to be retained indefinitely and could be downloaded by the 
Council at any time. The purpose of the minutes was to provide an 

accurate record of any decisions taken, rather than a verbatim record of 
meetings.  

 
Mr Peter Coulling asked the following supplementary question:  
 

‘There’s an unholy reliance on YouTube without any contractual 
obligations; indefinitely is in the eye of the beholder. It strikes me that 

this all argues for a slightly fuller set of minutes including a gist of all 
questions and all answers so that they can be reviewed as we move into a 
critical period of the Local Plan Review. Your answer was very full, but I 

believe it shows an exposure. Does that argue for a slightly fuller minutes 
including all questions and answers/with a gist of the answer? 

 
In response, the Chairman stated that it did not.  
 

86. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 

There were no questions from Members to the Chairman.  

2



 

 3  

87. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee were informed that the positions associated with the Relief 
in Need Charities, as an Outside Body within the remit of the Committee, 

would be advertised and considered at the March 2022 meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

In response to questions, the Chairman confirmed that it was intended 
that the three items shown as ‘Cllr Request’ would be reviewed and where 

possible added to the Committee’s work programme for this year.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
88. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies.  
 

89. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL - RECRUITMENT FOR 
INDEPENDENT PERSON  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated that the 

remaining vacancy on the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) must be 
filled ahead of the IRP’s review of the Member’s Allowance scheme, as 
applicable to Borough Councillors and Parish Councils.  

 
The Committee entered into closed session to conduct the interview in 

accordance with Exempt Appendix 2 to the report.   
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following item of business because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information for the reason specified, having applied the public interest 

test:  
 

Head of Schedule 12A and Brief Description 

 
Exempt Appendix 2 (Independent  Paragraph 1 –Information  

Remuneration Panel – Recruitment of  relating to an individual  
In
[...]
 Service introduced the report and outlined the 
statutory requirement for Local Authorities to update and publish the Pay 

Policy Statement annually. Particular attention was drawn to section 3.5 
and appendix H as contained within Appendix 1 to the report.  

 
RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to agree the proposed Pay 
Policy Statement set out at Appendix 1 to the report, prior to the 

documents publication on the Council’s website.  
 

93. NEW CONSTITUTION: CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT SECTIONS  
 
The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance introduced the 

report and outlined the purpose of a Local Authority Constitution. The 
approach taken by the Governance Arrangements Working Group 

(working group) differed from standard practice, as the draft Constitution 

4



 

 5  

had been produced by the Chairman and then considered by the working 
group, with advice provided by the External Legal Advisor and Officers.  

 
The Committee were asked to consider the drafted sections in relation to 

the Leader, Policy Advisory Committees (PAC), Overview & Scrutiny and 
Procedure Rules, as shown in appendix A to the report, which included 
comments from the External Legal Advisor. Appendix B to the report 

contained a list of significant changes.  
 

The changes made by the working group, and whether these were 
required as part of the change in governance arrangements, were outlined 
in section 2.14 of the report. The risks identified in points 5.3, 5.4 and 5.5 

of the report were specifically highlighted.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Governance confirmed that the governance arrangements concerning 
Charitable Trusts alongside the terms of reference for an agreed 

Employment Committee would be considered by the working group at its 
next meeting. Access to Information was also scheduled to be considered 

at the Committee’s next meeting.  
 

In response to questions, the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
highlighted the importance of rules that provided flexibility in managing 
meetings, such as the invitation to third parties.  

 
It was confirmed that the Administration’s Programme would be re-

presented to Council until agreed, at which point the Executive would be 
responsible for the programme’s implementation. The aim of PACs  to 
encourage collegiate working between Executive and Non-Executive 

Members was reiterated, following the amendment that the Leader would 
nominate an Executive Member as the PAC Chairman.  

 
Several Members felt that the draft Constitution should be written in plain 
English, with the removal of Latin phrases and simply laid out to increase 

its useability. Further consideration would be given to facilitating 
Councillor training on the new Constitution.  

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The new draft Constitution sections relating to the role of Leader, 
Policy Advisory Committees, Overview and Scrutiny, Procedure 

Rules and the Administration’s Programme, as attached at Appendix 
A to the report, be agreed in principle;  
 

2. The further amendments likely required to the document as the 
drafting process continued, be noted; and  

 
3. All drafting would be in accordance with legal requirements.  

 

 
 

 

5



 

 6  

94. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY REVIEW - UPDATE  
 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and 
informed the Committee that the Local Government Boundary Commission 

for England (LGBCE) had agreed the figure of 48 Councillors as proposed 
by the Council.   
 

The LGBCE would be undertaking a virtual community engagement event 
on 31 January 2022, focusing primarily on the borough’s parishes. A 

Member workshop focussed on the urban and rural areas of the borough 
would be arranged for February 2022. A draft series of options, for 
example whether to have one-Member urban wards, would be presented 

to the Committee and its next meeting and then discussed at the Member 
worksho
[...]
 Request Angela Woodhouse Angela Woodhouse 

Local Government Reform D&GP TBC Cllr Request Yes Alison Broom Angela Woodhouse 

1

7

A
genda Item

 12



 

Democracy and General 

Purposes Committee 

16 February 2022 

 

New Constitution: Consideration of Draft Sections, Member 
Rights and Decision Making 

 

Final Decision-Maker Council 

Lead Head of Service Jayne Bolas, Monitoring Officer; and 

Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 

Communications and Governance 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 

Communications and Governance; and 

Oliviya Parfitt, Democratic Services Officer 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

Appendix A contains the next set of relevant draft constitution sections for the new 
Governance Model. As agreed at the meeting of this Committee in November 2021 

the sections included for consideration relate to Member rights including, agenda 
items, questions and decision making. The report does not include access to 

information as this is still subject to review by the working group. The full draft 
constitution will be considered by this Committee on March 9 2022. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Consideration and agreement. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. Consider the new draft constitution sections relating to the role of the Leader, 
Policy Advisory Committees, Overview and Scrutiny, Procedure Rules and the 
Administration’s Programme proposed by the working group attached at 
Appendix A, for inclusion in the new draft constitution and the options at para 3 

and provide direction on the way forward.  

2. All drafting agreed to be in accordance with legal requirements. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Democracy and General Purposes Committee  26 January 2022 

Democracy and General Purposes Committee 16 February 2022 

Democracy and General Purposes Committee 9 March 2022 

Council  13 April 2022 

8

Agenda Item 14



 

New Con
[...]
e Access to Information Rules. At least 
five (5) clear working days before a meeting, the Proper Officer will 
publish on the Council's website and send a summons signed by him or 
her electronically to every Member (or on request by post or by leaving 
it at their usual place of residence or other address).  The summons will 
give the date, time and place of each meeting and specify the business 
to be transacted and will be accompanied by such reports as are 
available.  No business other than that specified in the summons to the 
meeting may be considered at a meeting of the Full Council. 

2.5. Cancellation of Meetings 

In exceptional circumstances the proper officer may cancel or alter the 
time or location of any meeting. 

3. THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

3.1. Occurrence of the Annual Meeting.   

In a year when there is an ordinary election of Members, the Annual 
Meeting shall take place within 21 days of the retirement of the outgoing 
Members.  In any other year, the Annual Meeting will take place in March, 
April or May. 

3.2. Business of the Annual Meeting.   

The Annual Meeting will: 

3.2.1. elect a person to preside if the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are not 
present, or if the Mayor is not present and the Deputy Mayor is 
to be a candidate for election as Mayor; 

3.2.2. elect the Mayor; 

3.2.3. consider whether any items should be taken in private because 
of the likely disclosure of Confidential or Exempt Information; 

3.2.4. approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting; 

3.2.5. appoint the Deputy Mayor; 

3.2.6. receive any announcements from the Mayor; 

3.2.7. receive congratulations from local scholars; 

58



MBC Constitution Part C - Rules of Procedure 
 

2022-01-14_MBCconstitution_v4_d5 (002).docx2022-
01-14_MBCconstitution_v4_d3.docx 

Page 102 of 299 

 

3.2.8. elect the Leader should the post have become vacant; 

3.2.9. receive the Leader’s appointment of Members to the Executive 
and scheme of delegation in respect of Executive Functions; 

3.2.10. consider any motion moved by the Leader in respect of the 
Administration’s Programme; 

3.2.11. agree a Scheme of Seat Allocations for the Committees; 

3.2.12. adopt the scheme of delegation in respect of non-Executive 
Functions; 

3.2.13. consider any business set out in the summons convening the 
meeting; and 

3.2.14. consider matters where confidential or exempt information may 
be revealed. 

4. BUSINESS OF ORDINARY MEETINGS 

Ordinary meetings will: 

4.1. elect a person to preside if the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are not present; 

4.2. receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers and deal 
with any applications for dispensations; 

4.3. receive any disclosures of lobbying by Members; 

4.4. consider whether any items should be taken in private because of the 
likely disclosure of Confidential or Exempt information; 

4.5. approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting; 

4.6. receive any announcements from the Mayor; 

4.7. receive any petitions or deputations; 

4.8. receive questions from, and provide answers to, Local Residents in 
relation to matters which in the opinion of the Member presiding at the 
meeting are relevant to the business of the Council; 

4.9. allow Local Residents to speak in accordance with Rule 13 on Public 
Speaking; 

4.10. the following will receive and respond to questions from Members in 
chronological order of receipt: 

4.10.1. The Leader;  

59



MBC Constitution Part C - Rules of Procedure 
 

2022-01-14_MBCconstitution_v4_d5 (002).docx2022-
01-14_MBCconstitution_v4_d3.docx 

Page 103 of 299 

 

4.10.2. Member on the Executive with a portfolio to which the question 
relates, 

4.10.3. Other Members who chair a Committee with terms of reference 
to which the question relates;  

4.11. receive the Leader’s Report on Current Issues and the Group Leaders’ 
responses; 

4.12. deal with any business from the last Council meeting; 

4.13. consider any motion moved by the Leader in 
[...]
d Proceedings 

of the Executive’ to be re-drafted; to 

allow Officer decision making to take 

place without requiring a public 

meeting.  

A2, 7.6.3 (p. 29)  

‘Joint Arrangements’ to be redrafted to 

remove two-fifths requirement 

A2, 9.2.4 (a) (p. 33)  

Agreed that the Head of Mid Kent Legal 

Partnership is an officer of the 

Authority.  

A2 10.3 

SG and JB to research the operational 

arrangements for the Mid-Kent Services 

Board/other Joint arrangements   

Relates to A2, 9.2 (p. 33)  

Reference to Rule 14 rather than 17 

agreed.  

B2, 2.5 (p. 43)  

133



Removal of ‘Appointments’ agreed.  B4, (p. 71) 

Agreed that Proper Officer Functions do 

not require review 

Part B 

‘Introduction’ to Council Procedure 

Rules to be re-drafted to avoid 

confusion on Council v. Scrutiny  

C1, 1.2 (p. 100)  

 

134



 

DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL 

PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

16 February 2022 

 

Member Training on the New Governance Arrangements 

 

Final Decision-Maker Democracy and General Purposes Committee 

Lead Director Director of Finance and Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report sets out the proposed briefing and training arrangements to embed the 
new governance arrangements and constitution which will be in place from the Annual 

Meeting on 21 May 2022. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
Decision 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendation to this Committee: 

The three stage approach as set out in section 3, Option 1, for ensuring Councillors 

are briefed on the new constitution and development suggested for embedding the 
new governance model is approved. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Democracy and General Purposes Committee  16 February 2022 

135

Agenda Item 15



 

Member Training on the New Governance Arrangements 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 
[...]
ouncillors are briefed on the draft new constitution 
prior to consideration at full Council.  

 
Stage 2 - training for Councillors on the operation of Executive and Scrutiny 
Arrangements and Procedure Rules for meetings of Council, Executive and 

Committees as part of the Member Induction to which all Members will be 
invited. 

 
Stage 3 - bespoke training for key roles to be delivered post-annual 
meeting as part of the Member Development Programme for 2022-23 and 

will include Chairing Skills, Overview and Scrutiny Skills (budget scrutiny, 
questioning etc), training for Committee roles such as Licensing and 

Planning. 
 
 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

Option 1  
Briefing on the New Draft Constitution 

3.1 It is proposed that to enable all Members to make an informed decision on 

the new constitution as it is a significant change to present or previous 
models a briefing is held prior to the Council Meeting in April on Monday 11 

April at 6:30 pm via Microsoft Teams. The session will focus on the main 
changes to the document and the plain English guide to the constitution 
which is currently under production.  

 
Training on New Governance Model and Procedures 

3.2 Training will be delivered by Officers on the proposed new governance 
model in two sessions. One will be to describe the new arrangements and in 
particular decision making in the new system and the second will be a 

session on the procedure rules for Council, the Executive and Committees. 
These sessions will be carried out as part of the new Member Induction to 

which all Councillors are invited in May/June. 
 
 

138



 

 
Member Development Programme 2022-23 

3.3 A Member Development Programme will be developed and brought forward 
to this committee for consideration and approve in June 2022 or at the first 
full meeting of the Committee. The report will include training for specific 

Councillor and Committee roles and requirements for example scrutiny 
training, councillor call for action and conducting reviews covering the latest 

guidance and legislative framework and powers. The programme will also 
include briefing sessions on key topics and areas of work. The programme 
should be reviewed at the mid-year point to ensure any new areas of 

training on specific areas of governance can be included in the programme. 
 

Option 2 
3.4 This Committee could identify and request a different approach for the 

briefing and training of Members on the new arrangements. There is a 
budget available for external training if that is deemed appropriate. 
 

Option 3 
3.5 Do nothing, the Committee could decide that training is not necessary on 

the new arrangements. As it has been 5 years since the Council last 
operated an executive model, the significant difference to the previous 
executive system and a number of Councillors only have experience of the 

Committee System not providing any training on the new system is not 
recommended. 

 
 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 The Committee is recommended to take forward option 1. Option 1 will be 

delivered through inhouse resources for the briefing and initial training 

sessions. Bespoke training can be commissioned via external suppliers for 
the new roles such as scrutiny and existing roles for example chairing skills. 

This can be taken forward as part of the member development programme 
for 2022-23.  

 
 

 
5. RISK 

 
5.1 The options recommended will mitigate the risk to effective governance and 

decision making following the change to council’s governance model. 

 
 

 

6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 
6.1 This Committee has been instrumental in the development of the new Model 

and constitution. As part of the development of the new model. Member 
training was considered in September 2021. 

 
 

139



 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
7.1 Officers will take forward the option agreed. There will also be training for 

officers on the new model and constitution. 
 

 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

None 
 

 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None 

140



 

Democracy and General 

Purposes Committee 

16 February 2022 

 

Local Government Boundary Review – New Ward Boundary 
Principles 

 

Final Decision-Maker Democracy and General Purposes Committee 

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Ryan O’Connell, Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report sets out the principles on which the new ward boundaries scheme will be 
put together for submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) as part of Maidstone’s Local Government Boundary Review (LGBR). 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendation to this Committee: 

 

That the principles set out in paragraph 2.4 be agreed. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Democracy and General Purposes 

Committee (Principles) 

16 February 2022 

Democracy and General Purposes 

Committee (Recommended Submission) 

9 March 2022 

Council (Final Submission) 13 April 2022 

141

Agenda Item 16



 

Local Government Boundary Review – New Ward Boundary 
Principles 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

Whilst the Local Government Boundary 

Review doesn’t directly contribute to the 

council’s corporate priorities, it does 

contribute to all of them indirectly by 

ensuring that the council’s wards and 

electoral arrangements are fit for purpose 

and provide for electoral equality as well 

as achieving the statutory objectives of 


[...]
uncil’s role is to provide a 
submission to the consultation that meets the LGBCE’s statutory objectives 
and makes the most convincing case for a warding scheme that benefits 

Maidstone.  The primary risk in this work is that Council submits a proposal 
that is not fit for purpose.  The principles and process set out manage that 

risk. 

 
 

6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

6.1 Regular reports on the LGBR have been presented to the committee 
throughout this municipal year.  The last such report was presented to 

committee on 26 January 2022.  
 

 
 

 

146



 

7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 
7.1 The principles are being applied to the warding scenarios being developed.  

The process includes member involvement as set out in paragraphs 2.7 and 

2.8. 
 

7.2 The decision making will be as follows: 
 
• Democracy and General Purposes on 9 March 2022 will make the 

recommendation to Council 
 

• Council on 13 April 2022 will be the ultimate decision maker. 
 

 

 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

  Appendix 1: Base Ward Boundary Review Map 
 
 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None 
 

147



148


	Agenda
	8 Minuntes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2022
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	14 New Constitution: Consideration of Draft Sections Member Rights and Decision Making
	Appendix A1: Working Group Drafted Constitution Sections
	Appendix A2: Working Group Drafted Constitution Sections
	Appendix B: Table of Significant Changes with Comment
	Appendix C: Notes of the Working Group Meetings

	15 Member Training on the New Governance Arrangements
	16 Local Government Boundary Review - New Ward Boundaries Principles
	Appendix 1 - Base Map Local Government Boundary Review




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 16 

FEBRUARY 2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Burton, Cooper, English, 

Hastie, McKay, Purle (Chairman), Russell and R Webb 
 

Also Present: Councillor Harper  
 

97. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Perry. 

 
98. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Burton was present as a Substitute Member for Councillor 
Perry. 

 
99. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

100. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Harper was present as a Visiting Member for Item 14 – New 
Constitution: Consideration of Draft Sections Member Rights and Decision 
Making, and Item 16 – Local Government Boundary Review: New Ward 

Boundaries Principles.  
 

101. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
102. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

103. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION.  

 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

104. MINUNTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2022  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 



 

 2  

105. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

106. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There was one question from a member of the public.  

 
Question from Mr Peter Coulling to the Chairman of the Democracy and 

General Purposes Committee: 
 
‘The Webcast facilities failed for your previous meeting and there is now 

no record of full questions, their answers and debate of the important 
agenda items 17 and 18. Apparently no report of the technical incident, its 

cause and resolution is to be prepared. Does this Committee feel that the 
current situation, with a reliance on YouTube rather than owned-facilities 
at a cost of circa £18K p.a., represents good practice for our 

democratically accountable Council?’ 
 

The Chairman responded to the question. 
 

Mr Peter Coulling asked the following supplementary question: 
 
‘You, as Chairman of this Committee, reckon that it is reasonable that the 

residents of Maidstone have to rely upon a facility which you’re not under 
contract with and you believe that represents good practice?’  

 
The Chairman responded to the question. 
 

The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to 
view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. To access the webcast, 

please use the link below: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ONxlF4OJCr4&t=1895s  

 
107. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 
 

108. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

109. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 

 
110. NEW CONSTITUTION: CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT SECTIONS MEMBER 

RIGHTS AND DECISION MAKING  

 
The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance introduced the 

report and set out changes to the constitution which related to Member 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ONxlF4OJCr4&t=1895s


 

 3  

rights, agenda items, questions and decision-making. Rules on access to 
information were being reviewed by the working group and would be 

presented at the meeting on 9 March, subject to agreement.  The key 
decision definition was the same as it had been under the previous 

executive system.  
 
The Legal Advisor explained that the disputes panel was initially suggested 

to review access to information requests.  However, once the access to 
information rules were agreed by the working group, a disputes panel may 

no longer be required. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. The new draft Constitution sections relating to member rights, 

agenda items, questions and decision-making, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report, be agreed in principle; 
 

2. The further amendments likely required to the document as the 
drafting process continues, be noted; and 

 
3. All drafting be in accordance with legal requirements.  

 
111. MEMBER TRAINING ON THE NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

 

The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance introduced the 
report and explained the three proposed stages of training. A briefing on 

the new constitution would be delivered prior to consideration at full 
council, and then training would be provided on Executive and Scrutiny 
arrangements and Procedure Rules as part of the Member Induction, to 

which all Members would be invited. The third stage would be set out 
within the Member Development Programme for 2022/23 and would 

include training for key roles such as Chairing Skills and Overview and 
Scrutiny Skills.  This would be presented to the Committee to agree at the 
beginning of the Municipal Year, and could be reviewed after six months. 

 
In response to questions, the Head of Policy, Communications and 

Governance confirmed that the Democratic Services Team would be 
available to discuss any aspects of the new constitution with Members on 
an individual basis.  

 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager added that Members could 

also contact the Democratic Services Team directly if they had any specific 
training requests throughout the year. 
 

It was requested that officers collate questions and answers and make 
them available to all Members. 

 
RESOLVED: That the three-stage approach to brief Councillors on the 
new constitution and embed the new governance model through the 

Member Development Programme, as set out in section 3, option 1 of the 
report, be approved, with the addition of: 

 



 

 4  

a) A drop-in session and an in-person training session on the new 
constitution; 

 
b) Availability of officers to answer questions of individual Members 

regarding the constitution and new governance model; and 
 

c) A ‘FAQ’ document to be produced from the questions that come 

forward to officers.  
 

112. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY REVIEW - NEW WARD BOUNDARIES 
PRINCIPLES  
 

The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager introduced the report and 
explained the base map which had been split along the defined urban 

boundary and along the river. There had been some input from individual 
Members but further engagement was sought through workshops. The 
principles used to create the new boundary proposals were outlined, and 

the final decision would be made by full Council on 13 April 2022. 
 

In response to questions, the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
explained that the team was working closely with the software provider, 

and that if individual Members or groups requested specific areas to be 
mapped the team would facilitate this. The base map with the urban and 
rural boundaries had been created in line with the Local Government 

Boundary Commission for England’s (LGBCE) advice on beginning a 
boundary review, and highlighted that this was a starting point and the 

boundaries were not fixed. The Community Governance Review which 
would address parish boundaries would begin in 2023. Members could 
provide boundary submissions for individual wards directly to the LGBCE, 

and this could include narrative in addition to maps. Although 
neighbourhood plans would not be evidence on their own, they could help 

to argue strong community identity and cohesion.  
 
RESOLVED: That the principles set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report be 

agreed.  
 

113. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30pm to 7.44pm. 

 


